PUBLIC MEETING
CITY OF TACOMA
Planning & Development Services Department
747 Market St, Rm 345 | Tacoma, WA 98402

Applicant:

Location:

Application No.:
Proposal:

Comments Due:

Application Received: 12/19/2017
Application Complete: 1/8/2018

Chris Forsberg
4004 Kruse Way Place, Suite 220
Lake Oswego,
OswegoOR97035
Lake
OR 97035

Studies Requested: N/A

117 South 37th Street
Parcel No. 7470021369

Applicable Regulations of the Tacoma Municipal Code: TMC 13.05,
TMC 13.06, TMC 13.12

LU17-0265

Public Meeting: The purpose of the public meeting is to provide
information about the proposal to the public and to obtain feedback on
the proposal from the public to assist the director in making a decision on
the proposal. The public meeting is not a formal public hearing.

Conditional Use Permit, SEPA
Determination & Setback Variance for a
new wireless communication facility to
replace an existing temporary facility.

05/03/2018
03/15/2018

For further information regarding the proposal, log on to the website at
tacomapermits.org and select "Public Notices". The case file may be
viewed in Planning and Development Services, 747 Market Street, Rm 345.

Documents to Evaluate the Proposal: City of Tacoma
Comprehensive Plan, Tacoma Municipal Code
Staff Contact:

NOTICE

Date of Notification: 02/15/2018
04/04/2018

Other Required Permits: Building Permit, Site Development Permit

Date: 04/26/2018 Time: 5:30 PM
Location: City Council Chambers, 747 Market Street, Tacoma WA
98402
A final decision on the proposal will be made following the comment period. A
summary of the final decision will be sent to those parties who receive this notice.
A complete copy of the final decision will be mailed to those parties who request a
copy or to those who have commented on the project. Appeal provisions will be
included with both the summary and the complete copy of the final decision.

Shanta Frantz, Senior Planner, 747 Market St, Room 345, (253) 591-5388, sfrantz@cityoftacoma.org

Environmental Review: The City has preliminarily determined adverse environmental impacts are unlikely and anticipates issuing a
Determination of Non-significance using the optional DNS process (WAC 197-11-355). This may be the only opportunity to comment on
the environmental impacts of the proposal, which may include mitigation whether or not an EIS is prepared.

To request this information in an alternative format or to request a reasonable accommodation for this event,
please contact (voice) 253-591-5030. TTY or STS users please dial 711 to connect to Washington Relay Services.

City of Tacoma
Planning & Development Services Department
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Tacoma, WA 98402
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Applicant:
Chris Forsberg
4004 Kruse Way Place, Suite 220
Lake Oswego, OR 97035
Location:

117 South 37th Street
Parcel No. 7470021369

Application No.:

LU17-0265

Proposal:

Conditional Use Permit, SEPA Determination
& Setback Variance for a new wireless
communication facility to replace an existing
temporary facility.

Comments Due: 03/15/2018
For further information regarding the proposal, log on to the website at
tacomapermits.org and select "Public Notices". The case file may be viewed in
Planning and Development Services, 747 Market Street, Rm 345.

Staff Contact:

Date of Notification:

02/15/2018

Application Received: 12/19/2017
Application Complete: 1/8/2018

Documents to Evaluate the Proposal: City of Tacoma Comprehensive Plan, Tacoma
Municipal Code
Studies Requested: N/A
Other Required Permits: Building Permit, Site Development Permit
Applicable Regulations of the Tacoma Municipal Code: TMC 13.05, TMC 13.06,
TMC 13.12
Public Meeting: A public meeting may be requested by the area neighborhood council,
a qualified neighborhood group, or by written request of the owners of five or more
properties who receive this notice.
A final decision on the proposal will be made following the comment period. A summary
of the final decision will be sent to those parties who receive this notice. A complete
copy of the final decision will be mailed to those parties who request a copy or to those
who have commented on the project. Appeal provisions will be included with both the
summary and the complete copy of the final decision.

Shanta Frantz, Senior Planner, 747 Market St, Room 345, (253) 591-5388, sfrantz@cityoftacoma.org

Environmental Review: The City has preliminarily determined adverse environmental impacts are unlikely and anticipates issuing a Determination of
Non-significance using the optional DNS process (WAC 197-11-355). This may be the only opportunity to comment on the environmental impacts of the
proposal, which may include mitigation whether or not an EIS is prepared.

To request this information in an alternative format, please contact Planning and Development Services by phone
at (voice) 253-591-5030. TTY or STS users please dial 711 to connect to Washington Relay Services

City of Tacoma
Planning & Development Services Department
747 Market St. Rm 345
Tacoma, WA 98402

NOTICE OF LAND USE APPLICATION

EXHIBIT 4

NARRATIVE STATEMENT ADDRESSING CITY OF TACOMA CRITERIA
FOR A NEW LEVEL 3 WIRELESS COMMUNICATION FACILITY
Submitted to the City of Tacoma
December 20, 2017

1.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant:

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (AT&T)
19801 SW 72nd Avenue
Tualatin, OR 97062

Representative:

Michael Birndorf
Velocitel, Inc.
4004 Kruse Way Suite 220
Lake Oswego, OR 97035
Phone: 503-421-2251
Email: Michael.birndorf@FDHVelocitel.com

Property Owner:

Pacific Avenue Professional Plaza 2 LLC
6622 Wollochet Drive NW
Gig Harbor, WA 98335

Property Information:
Address:
117 South 37th St.
Parcel Number:

7470021369

Zone Designation:

CCX- Community Commercial Mixed Use District

Site ID Number:

TA3191 Pacific & 38th

Comp Plan Designation: Community Center

Velocitel, Inc. is submitting this application on behalf of New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (“AT&T”), the
applicant, and the underlying property owner, Pacific Avenue Professional Plaza 2 LLC.
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2.

INTRODUCTION

AT&T’s proposed wireless communication facility (“WCF”) at 117 South 37th Street in Tacoma replaces
its WCF that was previously located on the roof of the Puget Sound Hospital at 3580 Pacific Avenue.
Pierce County, the hospital property landlord, required AT&T to remove its WCF from the hospital,
because it intends to demolish the building and redevelop the property.
AT&T’s new WCF will fill a significant gap in coverage in the area (caused by the removal of the Puget
Sound Hospital WCF) and will upgrade the wireless service that was previously provided by the hospital
site. See Exhibit 3 (RF Justification) and Exhibit 4 (Site Plan).
The proposed coverage area is generally bounded by:
South Thompson Ave. to the west;
McKinley Avenue E. to the east;
I-5 to the north; and
South 43rd Street to the south
The coverage area includes the existing Puget Sound Hospital site and several Pierce County medical and
office buildings to the north and west, as well as retail service businesses to the south along Pacific
Avenue and surrounding residential areas. The new tower will also serve important segments of I-5 and
other major transportation facilities in the area, including the interchange at the Tacoma Dome.
This proposal meets the City of Tacoma’s criteria for siting a new Level 3 WCF. AT&T respectfully
requests that the City of Tacoma approve the Conditional Use Permit and setback Variances for the new
facility as proposed.
3.

PROPOSAL

3.1

Project Overview

AT&T proposes to construct a new unstaffed WCF within an approximately 30’ x 24’ chain link fenced
area on private property owned by and leased from Pacific Avenue Professional Plaza 2 LLC.
The property is currently developed with a commercial parking lot and is zoned CCX (Community
Commercial Mixed-Use). The proposal will eliminate three (3) existing parking spots on the property.
The scope of work includes the installation of a 3-sector antenna array with 3 antennas per sector (a
total of 9 panel antennas) flush mounted on a 70’ steel monopole. The proposed flush mounted
antenna design will reduce the mass of the facility and associated visual impacts. AT&T will also install
an approximately 7’ x 7’ equipment enclosure and a freestanding equipment rack within the fenced
compound. The equipment enclosure is approximately 9’ tall.
3.2

Network Information & Site Selection

AT&T is upgrading and expanding its wireless communications network throughout Washington,
including the installation of the latest LTE technology at the proposed site. Upon completion of this
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update, AT&T will operate a state-of-the-art digital network of wireless telecommunication facilities
throughout the proposed coverage area as part of its nationwide wireless communications network.
LTE stands for “Long Term Evolution.” This acronym refers to the ongoing process of improving wireless
technology standards with speeds significantly faster than older technologies. LTE technology is the
next step in increasing broadband speeds to meet the demands of uses and the variety of content
accessed over mobile networks.
The need for service in a particular area is determined by market demand, coverage requirements for
that specific area, and the need to provide continuous coverage from one site to another in the
particular geographic region.
Once the need for additional coverage in a particular area has been established, AT&T’s radio frequency
(“RF”) engineers perform an RF engineering study to determine the approximate site location and
antenna height that is required to provide service in the desired coverage area. AT&T’s RF engineers
identify an area called a “search ring,” where a site may be located in order to provide service in the
desired coverage area. See Exhibit 2 (Search Ring). The RF engineer takes the following objectives into
consideration when identifying the search ring:
1. Coverage. The antenna site must be located in an area where the radio frequency
broadcasts will provide adequate coverage within the significant gap in coverage. The RF
engineer must take into consideration the coverage objectives for the site as well as the
terrain in and around the area to be covered. Since radio frequencies travel in a straight
line and diminish as they travel further away from the antennas, it is generally best to
place an antenna site near the center of the desired coverage area. However, in certain
cases, the search ring may be located away from the center of the desired coverage area
due to the existing coverage, the surrounding terrain, or other features which might affect
the radio frequency broadcasts like buildings or sources of electrical interference.
2. Clutter. AT&T’s antennas must “clear the clutter” in the area. The radio frequencies used
in AT&T’s systems are adversely affected by trees, buildings, and other natural and manmade obstacles. AT&T’s radio frequencies do not penetrate mountains, hills, rocks or
metal, and its radio frequencies are diminished by trees, brick and wood walls, and other
structures. Therefore, AT&T’s antennas must be installed above the “clutter” in order to
provide high quality communications services in the desired coverage areas. In addition, if
the local code requires us to accommodate additional carriers on the structure, the
structure must be even higher in order to allow the other carriers’ antennas to clear the
clutter as well.
3. Call Handoff. The antenna site must be located in an area where the radio broadcasts
from this site will allow seamless call handoff with adjacent sites. “Call handoff” is a
feature of a wireless communications system which allows an ongoing telephone
conversation to continue uninterrupted as the user travels from the coverage area of one
antenna site into the coverage area of an adjacent antenna site. This requires coverage
overlap for a sufficient distance and/or period of time to support the mechanism of the
handoff.
4. Quality of Service. Users of wireless communications services want to use their services
where they live, work, commute and play, including when they are indoors. AT&T’s
TA3191 Pacific & 38th
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coverage objectives include the ability to provide indoor coverage in areas where there
are residences, businesses and indoor recreational facilities.
5. Radio Frequencies used by System. The designs of wireless communications systems will
vary greatly based upon the radio frequencies that are used by the carrier. If the carrier
uses radio frequencies that are in the 850 MHz to 950 MHz range, the radio signals will
travel further and will penetrate buildings better than the radio frequencies in the 1900
MHz band. As a result, the wireless communications systems that use the lower radio
frequencies will need fewer sites than the wireless communications systems that use the
higher radio frequencies. Thus, AT&T’s 4G LTE system at 1900 MHz requires more sites to
achieve the same coverage provided by carriers using a lower frequency.
6. Land Use Classifications. AT&T’s ability to construct a cell site on any particular property
is affected by Washington state law and City of Tacoma regulations. AT&T’s search rings
take these laws and regulations into consideration.
AT&T’s coverage propagation software systems use the factors listed above, and other factors (type of
antenna, antenna tilt, etc.), to predict the coverage that will be provided by the proposed site. See
Exhibit 3 (RF Justification).
This proposed project would allow AT&T to provide wireless communications service in the significant
gap in coverage in this area, and allow for uninterrupted wireless service with fewer dropped calls,
improved call quality, and improved access to additional wireless services that the public now demands.
This includes emergency 911 calls throughout the Tacoma area.
3.3 Applicable Law
Federal, state, and local laws will apply to this application.
Federal law, primarily found in the Telecommunications Act of 1996 (“Telecom Act”), acknowledges a
local jurisdiction’s zoning authority over proposed wireless facilities but limits the exercise of that
authority in several important ways.
The Telecom Act prohibits a local jurisdiction from taking any action on a wireless siting permit that
“prohibit[s] or [has] the effect of prohibiting the provision of personal wireless services.” 47 U.S.C. §
332(c)(7)(B)(i)(II). In the Ninth Circuit, a local jurisdiction violates section 332(c)(7)(B)(i)(II) when it
prevents a wireless carrier from using the least intrusive means to fill a significant gap in service
coverage. T-Mobile U.S.A., Inc. v. City of Anacortes, 572 F.3d 987, 988 (9th Cir. 2009).




Significant Gap. Reliable in-building coverage is now a necessity and every community’s
expectation. Consistent with the abandonment of land line telephones and reliance on only
wireless communications, federal courts now recognize that a “significant gap” can exist based
on inadequate in-building coverage. See, e.g., T-Mobile Central, LLC v. Unified Government of
Wyandotte County/Kansas City, 528 F. Supp. 2d 1128, 1168-69 (D.Kan. 2007), affirmed in part,
546 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 2008); MetroPCS, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco, 2006 WL
1699580, *10-11 (N.D. Cal. 2006).
Least Intrusive Means. The least intrusive means standard “requires that the provider ‘show
that the manner in which it proposes to fill the significant gap in service is the least intrusive on
the values that the denial sought to serve.’” 572 F.3d at 995, quoting MetroPCS, Inc. v. City of
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San Francisco, 400 F.3d 715, 734 (9th Cir. 2005). These values are reflected by the local code’s
preferences and siting requirements.
Also under the Telecom Act, a jurisdiction is prohibited from considering the environmental effects of RF
emissions (including health effects) of the proposed site if the site will operate in compliance with
federal regulations. 47 U.S.C. Section 332(c)(7)(B)(iv). AT&T has included with this application a
statement from its RF engineers demonstrating that the proposed facility will operate in accordance
with the Federal Communications Commission’s RF emissions regulations. See Exhibit 8 (MPE
Letter). Therefore, this issue is preempted under federal law and any testimony or documents
introduced relating to the environmental or health effects of the proposed site should be disregarded in
this proceeding.
Additionally, just as the jurisdiction may not consider the environmental effects of RF emissions, it also
may not discriminate amongst providers of functionally equivalent services. A jurisdiction must be able
to provide plausible reasons for disparate treatment of different providers’ applications for similarly
situated facilities.
Finally, the Telecom Act requires local jurisdictions to act upon applications for wireless communications
sites within a “reasonable” period of time. The Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) has issued
a “Shot Clock” rule to establish a deadline for the issuance of land use permits for wireless
facilities. According to the FCC, a reasonable period of time for local government to act on wireless
applications is 90 days for a collocation application and 150 days for all other applications. This time
period includes all application notice and appeal periods. The reasonable time period for Tacoma’s
review of this application is 150 days from the initial submittal of the application. Under Washington
law, the final decision must be issued in 120 days from a fully complete determination. RCW
36.70B.080(1).
In Washington, the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) provides a way to identify possible
environmental impacts that may result from governmental decisions, including the issuance of permits.
The proposed wireless communication facility is subject to SEPA review, and the applicant is providing a
SEPA checklist with this application (See Exhibit 1 (SEPA Checklist).
Under the Tacoma Municipal Code (TMC), a new wireless communications facility that includes a
support structure, on CCX-zoned property, requires a conditional use permit. The applicant is also
requesting a variance to reduce the minimum setbacks from the front and side property lines in order to
construct a 70’ tower. (The reduction requested is from 30 feet to 20 feet.) These requests are subject
to a Process II Decision, made under the authority of the Director of Planning and Development Services.
TMC 13.05.010.B, D and H; 13.06.640.A. Public notice is required, and the public may request a public
meeting. TMC 13.05.010.H. The final decision of the Director may be appealed to the Hearing Examiner.
TMC 13.05.010.H; 13.05.040.A. The TMC criteria governing wireless communications facilities and
conditional uses are specifically addressed below.

TA3191 Pacific & 38th
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4.

APPLICATION SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

AT&T’s proposal complies with all applicable requirements of the City’s Land Use Regulatory Code (Title
13), which are addressed in the following order:
For Wireless Facilities:
13.06.545

Wireless Communication Facilities

In General:
13.06.640
13.05.010

Conditional Use Permit
Application Requirements for Land Use Permits

AT&T has addressed the TMC requirements pertaining to environment on the SEPA Checklist provided in
this application package (see Exhibit 1).

TA3191 Pacific & 38th
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Chapter 13.06ZONING
Section 13.06.545Wireless communication facilities.
A. Purpose. These standards were developed to protect the public health, safety, and welfare, and
minimize visual impacts on residential areas and Mixed-Use Center Districts, while furthering the
development of wireless communication services in the City. These standards were designed to
comply with the Telecommunication Act of 1996. The provisions of this section are not intended to
and shall not be interpreted to prohibit or to have the effect of prohibiting wireless communication
services. This section shall not be applied in such a manner as to unreasonably discriminate among
providers of functionally equivalent wireless communication services. This section shall not be used to
regulate uses and development activity located within street rights-of-way.
RESPONSE: AT&T is requesting approval to install a WCF that would reduce wireless congestion,
increase capacity for future growth, and close a significant gap in coverage in the surrounding
area caused by the removal of the hospital site. See Exhibit 3 (RF Justification). When developed,
this WCF will work together with existing WCFs to allow uninterrupted service in this area. AT&T
will comply with city regulations to protect the visual character of the area. The 70’ steel
monopole will have flush mounted antennas and the pole and antennas will be a neutral grey
color to decrease the visual impact and blend in with the surroundings. There is an existing, 7foot landscape buffer around the site, with trees and shrubs, to further screen the ground
equipment.
B. Exemptions. The following are exempt from the provisions of this section and shall be permitted in
all zones: [The text of this subsection was not copied into this analysis because it is inapplicable to the
proposed project.]
RESPONSE: The proposed project is not exempt from the provisions of this section.
C. Permits required.
1. Where a transmission tower or antenna support structure is located in a zoning district, which
allows such use as a permitted use activity, administrative review, and a building permit shall be
required, subject to the project’s consistency with the development standards set forth in Section
13.06.545.H. In instances where the antenna height exceeds the height limit of the zoning district or is
not allowed as a permitted use activity, a conditional use permit and building permit shall be required
in addition to a demonstration of consistency with all required development standards. Table A,
below, specifies the permits required for the various types of wireless service facilities that meet the
standards of this ordinance.
RESPONSE: Per Table A, a conditional use permit is required for the proposed project, which is a
Level 3 WCF in a CCX zoned district. The proposed project is consistent with all required
development standards, as described in this Application Narrative. See the response to Section
13.06.545.H, below.
D. Required submittals.
1. Administrative review-building permit. Application for administrative review and building permit
shall include the following:
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RESPONSE: The requirements listed under 13.06.545.D.1 are applicable to the proposed project
as part of the conditional use permit, per 13.06.545.D.2.a.
a. A site elevation and landscaping plan indicating the specific placement of the facility on the site, the
location of existing structures, trees, and other significant site features, the type and location of plant
materials used to screen the facility, including the related equipment facilities, and the proposed
color(s) of the facility. The landscape plan shall address the required method of fencing, finished color,
and, if applicable, the method of camouflage and illumination.
RESPONSE: Provided at Exhibit 4 (Site Plan).
b. A signed statement indicating that:
(i) the applicant for a new tower has provided notice to all other area wireless service providers of its
application to encourage the collocation of additional antennas on the structure. Notice shall be
published in a newspaper of general circulation once per week, for a minimum period of 30 days, and
an affidavit of publication shall be provided at the time of application as proof that the required
notice has occurred. This requirement shall not apply to the development of concealed or
camouflaged towers; and
RESPONSE: In accordance with the above criterion, the notice for the proposed new tower was
published in the News Tribune. The Affidavit of Publication that is required under this section is
provided as Exhibit 6 (Affidavit of Publication).
(ii) the applicant and/or landlord agree to remove the facility within one year after abandonment.
RESPONSE: Provided at Exhibit 5 (Signed Statement).
c. Copies of any environmental documents required, pursuant to the State Environmental Policy Act
(“SEPA”) (WAC 197-11). Project actions which are categorically exempt from SEPA shall also be
exempt from this requirement. Copies of any environmental documents required by a federal agency.
These shall include the environmental assessment required by FCC Para. 1.1307, or, in the event that a
FCC environmental assessment is not required, a statement that describes the specific factors that
obviate the requirement for an environmental assessment.
RESPONSE: A SEPA Checklist is included in this application package (see Exhibit 1).
AT&T will complete a NEPA report to determine the applicability of an FCC environmental
assessment, but AT&T does not anticipate that an assessment will be required.
d. An engineered and stamped site plan clearly indicating the location, type, and height of the
proposed tower and antenna, the anticipated antenna capacity of the tower, on-site land uses and
zoning, adjacent land uses and zoning, adjacent roadways, proposed means of access, setbacks from
property lines, elevation drawings of the proposed tower, and any other proposed structures.
RESPONSE: Provided at Exhibit 4 (Site Plan).
e. Legal description of the parcel and Pierce County Assessor’s Parcel Number.
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RESPONSE: Provided at Exhibit 4 (Site Plan, Sheet T-1).
f. A letter signed by the applicant stating the tower will comply with all FAA regulations and applicable
standards, and all other applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations.
RESPONSE: Provided at Exhibit 5 (Signed Statement).
g. A signed statement indicating that such installation, repair, operation, upgrading, maintenance, and
removal of antenna(s) by the wireless communication provider shall be lawful and in compliance with
all applicable laws, orders, ordinances, and regulations of federal, state, and local authorities having
jurisdiction.
RESPONSE: Provided at Exhibit 5 (Signed Statement).
h. The wireless communication service provider must demonstrate that it is licensed by the FCC if
required to be licensed under FCC regulations.
RESPONSE: Provided at Exhibit 7 (FCC License).
i. The applicant, if not the wireless communication service provider, shall submit proof of lease
agreements with an FCC licensed wireless communication provider, if such wireless communication
provider is required to be licensed by the FCC.
RESPONSE: The applicant is AT&T, a wireless communication service provider. Thus, this
provision does not apply.
2. Conditional use permit-building permit. Application for conditional use permit and building permit
shall include the following:
a. All the required submittals set forth in Section 13.06.545.D.1 above.
RESPONSE: See above responses addressing Section 13.06.545.D.1, above.
b. Photo-simulations of the proposed facility. The required photo-simulations shall be taken from at
least four line-of-site views. The photo-simulations shall be labeled as to the view depicted, the
maximum height and elevation of the structure, including antennas, the elevation from which the
photo-simulation was taken, proposed color scheme, and method of screening.
RESPONSE: Provided at Exhibit 9 (Photo Simulations).
c. A current map showing the location of the proposed tower and associated wireless service facilities,
the locations of other wireless service facilities operated by the applicant, and those proposed by the
applicant that are within the City or outside of the City, but within one-half mile of the City boundary.
RESPONSE: Provided at Exhibit 3 (RF Justification, Exhibit C).
d. The approximate distance between the proposed tower or antenna and the nearest residentiallyzoned property.
RESPONSE: Provided at Exhibit 4 (Site Plan, Sheet T-1).
TA3191 Pacific & 38th
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e. At the time of site selection, the applicant should demonstrate how the proposed site fits into its
existing overall network within the City.
RESPONSE: Narrative Section 3.2 (Network Information & Site Selection), above, and the RF
Justification (Exhibit 3) explains how the proposed site fits into its existing overall network in
Tacoma. Importantly, the proposal replaces an existing WCF that AT&T was required to move
for the redevelopment of the Puget Sound Hospital property.
f. Confirmation from the applicant and/or the applicable Neighborhood Council Board (“NCB”) that a
pre-application public meeting has been held, or is scheduled to occur (unless the requirement for the
meeting has been waived by the NCB), with the applicant to discuss the siting of the proposed
wireless communication tower or antenna and any issues related to such siting.
RESPONSE: The applicant will be discussing the proposed project with the South End
Neighborhood Council at its regular meeting on February 28, 2017. If the South End
Neighborhood Council requires a pre-application public meeting, one will be scheduled. The
applicant will also be discussing the proposed project with the Eastside Neighborhood Council.
Lynette Scheidt, the President of the Eastside Neighborhood Council, has informed the applicant
that the council will be setting its agenda for the January meeting at the board meeting during
the first week in January.
E. Wireless communication towers and facilities use category.
***
Level 3: Wireless communication towers with associated antennas or dishes over 60 feet in height and
not exceeding 140 feet in height.
***
[Table A, which designates the permits required for a WCF depending on its Level and zoning district,
was not copied into this analysis because of its large size. Please refer to the code for the full Table.]
RESPONSE: The proposed project is a Level 3 WCF in a CCX zoned district. Per Table A, the
proposed project is subject to a conditional use permit (and building permit).
F. Site selection criteria. The following criteria shall be utilized to evaluate all conditional use permits,
in addition to the criteria set forth in Section 13.06.640.C:
RESPONSE: Section 13.06.640.C criteria are addressed later in this section. (13.06.545.F Site
Selection criteria are addressed immediately below.)
1. Any applicant proposing to construct an antenna support structure, or mount an antenna on an
existing structure, shall demonstrate by engineering evidence that the antenna must be located at the
site to satisfy its function in the applicant’s grid system. Further, the applicant must demonstrate, by
engineering evidence, that the height requested is the minimum height necessary to fulfill the site’s
function within the grid system, and that collocation is not feasible. If a technical dispute arises, the
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Director may require a third-party technical study to resolve the dispute. The cost of the technical
study shall be borne by the applicant or wireless service provider.
RESPONSE: AT&T’s RF Engineers have conducted studies in the target coverage area that show why the
proposed site is necessary to meet AT&T’s coverage objectives. Exhibit 3 (RF Justification). Again, the
proposed WCF replaces AT&T’s hospital site, which was an important site in AT&T’s network.
With regard to height, tThe applicant’s RF engineer created signal propagation maps that show the
quality of coverage using 70’ and 60’ tip heights. As shown in the analysis, the lower antenna tip height
shows diminished and inadequate coverage. The 70’ tip height is the minimum height necessary to
obtain the quality of coverage AT&T’s customers need, including an important coverage improvement at
the I-5 interchange to the north. See Exhibit 3 (RF Justification).
Furthermore, collocation is not feasible, as there are no existing structures of adequate height in the
vicinity. See alternatives analysis below for additional details.
2. Applications for necessary permits will only be processed when the applicant demonstrates either
that it is an FCC-licensed wireless communication provider or that it has agreements with an FCClicensed wireless communication provider for use or lease of the support structure.
RESPONSE: Proof of the applicant’s FCC license is provided at Exhibit 7.
3. Wireless service facilities shall be located and designed to minimize any significant adverse impact
on residential uses. Facilities shall be placed in locations where the existing topography, vegetation,
buildings, or other structures provide the greatest amount of screening.
RESPONSE: The proposed WCF is located and designed to minimize any significant adverse visual
impact on residential uses. The proposed monopole will be located on a CCX zoned property that
is within an established commercial area. The proposed site is located near an electrical
transmission line with tall utility poles (approx. 40’+ in height), that extend along South 37th
Street adjacent to the property. Further, rather than using a platform to attach the antennas on
the monopole, which can be up to 12’ wide, the applicant is proposing to flush mount the
antennas on the monopole. This design will significantly reduce the mass of the facility and
associated visual impacts. As shown in the photo simulations (Exhibit 9), the proposed neutral
grey monopole with flush mounted antennas will blend with the existing urban infrastructure,
including other buildings, utility poles, etc., and will not create a significant adverse impact on
residential uses.
4. In all zones, location and design of facilities shall consider the impact of the facility on the
surrounding neighborhood and the visual impact within the zoning district.
RESPONSE: As described in Section 3 above, the location and design of the facility takes into
account the impact of the facility and visual impact on the surrounding neighborhood.
G. Priority for siting and type of facility. The order of priority for the siting of new wireless
communication towers and facilities is intended as guidance to applicants for the development of
sites with wireless communication towers, antennas, and associated facilities. The priority for the
type of facility shall be subject to the provisions set forth in Section 13.06.545.G.3.a(4).
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RESPONSE: In addition to the responses to the following subsections, please refer to the
Alternative Site Analysis grid at the end of applicant’s discussion of this Section 13.06.545.G.
1. Priority for siting.
a. Place antennas on appropriate rights-of-ways and existing public and private structures, such as
buildings, towers, water towers, and smokestacks.
RESPONSE: There are no existing public or private structures with sufficient height within the
target coverage area. Please refer to the Alternative Site Analysis grid, below.
b. Place antennas and any necessary support structures, on public property developed with existing
public facilities and properties developed with existing telecommunication facilities and, if practical,
on non-residentially-zoned sites.
RESPONSE: Placing the antennas and support structure on property developed with existing
public facilities and properties developed with existing telecommunications facilities is not
feasible. Please refer to the Alternative Site Analysis grid at the end of 13.06.545.G.
c. Place antennas and any necessary support structures, in M-1, M-2, and PMI Industrial Districts.
RESPONSE: There are no industrial zoned parcels within or near the search ring.
d. Place antennas and any necessary support structures in UCX, UCX-TD, and CIX Mixed-Use Center
Districts.
RESPONSE: There are no parcels with UCX, UCX-TD, or CIX Mixed-Use Center zoning within or
near the search ring.
e. Place antennas and any necessary support structures in other non-residentially-zoned property.
RESPONSE: There are no such parcels within or near the search ring.
f. Place antennas and any necessary support structures on public property developed with existing
public facilities and, if practical, on multiple-family structures in residentially-zoned sites.
RESPONSE: Placing the antennas and support structure on property developed with existing
public facilities or on multiple-family structures is not feasible. Please refer to the Alternative
Site Analysis grid at the end of 13.06.545.G.
g. Place antennas and any necessary support structures in R-4-L, R-4, R-5, NCX, URX, RCX, CCX, T, HMX,
and HM Districts. Such placement shall be subject to the following criteria:
RESPONSE: The Applicant addresses the criteria in this subsection, 13.06.545.G.1.g, because the
proposed site is on CCX-zoned Property.
(1) An applicant that proposes to locate a new antenna support structure in a residential, mixed
commercial, or transitional zone shall demonstrate that a diligent effort has been made to locate the
proposed wireless communications facility on a public facility, a private institutional structure, or
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other appropriate existing structures within a non-residential zone, and that due to valid
considerations including physical constraints, and economic, or technological feasibility, no
appropriate location is available.
RESPONSE: As explained above, in Section 3.2 (Network Information & Site Selection) of this
Narrative and the RF Justification (Exhibit 3), AT&T’s RF Engineers have identified a coverage gap
without the site. RF defined a “search ring,” in which potential sites might be located to provide
service within this gap. (The search ring is developed using factors like topography, technology,
and zoning regulations.) As described above in Section 13.06.545.F.1 and shown in the
Alternative Site Analysis grid below, within this search ring there are no existing structures with
sufficient height for AT&T to locate the proposed WCF and still achieve its coverage objectives.
Please also refer to the Alternative Site Analysis grid, below.
(2) Applicants are required to demonstrate:
(a) That in the R-4-L, R-4, R-5, NCX, URX, RCX, CCX, T, HMX, and HM Districts, they have contacted the
owners of structures in excess of the permitted height of the applicable district within a one-quarter
mile radius of the site proposed and which, from a location and height standpoint, could provide part
of a network for transmission of signals; and
(b) After proposing a lease agreement for the site consistent with the documented average market
rate for similar properties, were denied permission to use such property or, due to other onerous
lease-related terms, chose not to pursue the lease.
RESPONSE: There are no tall existing structures within AT&T’s search ring, or within one-half mile of the
proposed site, which are in excess of the permitted height of the district and able to provide adequate
coverage. Please refer to the Alternative Site Analysis grid, below.
(3) The information submitted by the applicant shall include:
(a) a map of the area served by the tower or antenna;
RESPONSE: Provided at Exhibit 3 (RF Justification).
(b) its relationship to other cell sites in the applicant’s network; and
RESPONSE: Provided at Exhibit 3 (RF Justification).
(c) an evaluation of existing buildings as addressed by Section 13.06.545.G.1.g(2)(a) within onequarter mile of the proposed tower or antenna, which, from a location and height standpoint, could
provide part of a network to provide transmission of signals.
RESPONSE: Please refer to the Alternative Site Analysis grid, below, and Exhibit 3 (RF
Justification).
h. Place antennas and any necessary support structures on public property developed with existing
public facilities and properties developed with existing wireless communication facilities in R-1, R-2, R2SRD, NRX, and R-3 Districts.
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RESPONSE: Not applicable because the project is proposed for a higher priority site (see
13.06.545.G.1.g, above).
i. New antennas and necessary support structures shall be prohibited in R-1, R-2, R-2SRD, NRX, and R3 Districts, except as noted above.
RESPONSE: Not applicable because the project is proposed for a higher priority site (see
13.06.545.G.1.g, above).
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APPLICANT’S ALTERNATIVE SITE ANALYSIS
Type of
Property
Existing
Structures

Raw Land
Alternatives

Description

Summary

1

A 3 story office building
at 3615 Pacific Avenue
located within a CCX
zoning district. This is
the tallest building in the
surrounding area other
than the hospital building
that AT&T was previously
located on, which will be
demolished.

The radio frequency engineer created propagation
maps that show signal coverage from a potential roof
top installation at this location. Because the height of
the building is significantly lower than the minimum
height necessary to achieve the coverage, locating a
rooftop facility on this property will result in a coverage
gap in the area. See Exhibit 3 (RF Justification), Exhibit
I.

2

Extend an existing
transmission utility pole
from approximately 40’
to 56’. This pole is
approximately 110’ west
of the proposed site on
37th Street in the CCX
zoning district.

The radio frequency engineer created propagation
maps that show signal coverage from a potential utility
pole extension at this location. Because the height of
the pole would be lower than the minimum height
necessary to achieve the coverage, it will result in a
coverage gap in the area. See Exhibit 3 (RF
Justification), Exhibit J.

3

Collocate on an existing
30’ tall ATC tower
located at 119 South 40th
Street in the RCX zoning
district.

The radio frequency engineer created propagation
maps that show signal coverage from a potential
collocation on this monopole. Because the height of the
tower is significantly lower than the minimum height
necessary to achieve the coverage, collocating on this
tower will result in a coverage gap in the area. See
Exhibit 3 (RF Justification), Exhibit K.

1

A 60’ monopole at the
Tacoma Power
substation located at the
corner of Pacific Avenue
and S. 36th within a CCX
zoning district.

The radio frequency engineer created propagation
maps that show signal coverage from a new tower
constructed at this location. Due to ground elevation
loss at this location, as compared to the proposed
location, siting a wireless communications tower on this
property will result in a coverage gap in the area. . See
Exhibit 3 (RF Justification), Exhibit H.

In summary, AT&T did not identify any towers, buildings or alternative support structures that
could provide the location and antenna height necessary to achieve AT&T’s coverage objectives.
See also Exhibit 3 (RF Justification).
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2. Siting priority on public property.
a. City of Tacoma, General Government and Public Utilities; and
b. Other governmental agencies.
RESPONSE: As noted above, there are no public properties in the search ring area that have
existing structures of adequate height for AT&T to locate their facility. The tallest structure in
the area, the Puget Sound Hospital, is going to be demolished.
3. Priority for type of facilities.
a. Facility preference. Proposed antennas, associated structures, and placement shall be evaluated,
based on available technologies, for approval and use in the following order of preference:
(1) Collocation of facilities and the installation of concealed antennas and attached facilities;
RESPONSE: As noted above, there are no collocation or attachment opportunities available
within the target coverage area.
(2) Free-standing facilities, which extend no more than 16 feet above adjacent existing vegetation or
structures, only when subsection (1) cannot be reasonably accomplished;
RESPONSE: See response below.
(3) Free-standing facilities, which extend more than 16 feet above adjacent existing vegetation or
structures, only when subsections (1) and (2) cannot be reasonably accomplished; or
RESPONSE: The proposed monopole, at 70’, would extend greater than 16’ above the adjacent
existing vegetation and structures. Subsections (1) and (2) above cannot be reasonably
accomplished as 70’ is the minimum height necessary for AT&T to achieve its coverage objectives
and there are no existing towers to collocate on or tall buildings to attach to that are close in
height. The tallest structures adjacent to the site are the utility transmission poles along 37th
Street, which are approximately 40’ in height and can be extended to 56’ in height. The
proposed monopole would extend approximately 14’ above those structures if extended.
(4) If the applicant chooses to construct new free-standing facilities, the burden of proof shall be on
the applicant to show a facility of a higher order of preference cannot reasonably be accommodated
on the same or other properties. The City reserves the right to retain a qualified consultant, at the
applicant’s expense, to review the supporting documentation for accuracy.
RESPONSE: As noted above, AT&T’s RF engineers conducted a thorough review of existing
structures in the target area and determined that no structure within this area has the minimum
height necessary to meet AT&T’s coverage objectives. See also, Exhibit 3 (RF Justification,
Exhibits G - K).
H. Development standards. The following special requirements and performance standards shall apply
to any wireless communication tower or wireless facility:
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1. Visual impacts. Wireless communication towers or antenna support structures and related facilities
shall be located and installed in such a manner so as to minimize the visual impact on the skyline and
surrounding area. The use of attached antennas, concealed facilities, or the camouflaging of towers,
antennas, and associated equipment shall be used, to the greatest degree technically feasible, in and
adjacent to all residential districts and in the URX, NRX, RCX, NCX, and CCX Mixed-Use Center
Districts. Visual impacts shall be addressed in the following manner:
RESPONSE: The proposed WCF is on CCX-zoned property. To the extent feasible, the proposed
project implements Tacoma’s development standards in order to minimize the visual impacts of
the facility. As previously described, the applicant is proposing to flush mount the antennas on
the monopole. This design will significantly reduce the mass of the facility; therefore, minimizing
its visual impact on the skyline and surrounding area. See also, Exhibit 2 (Site Plan) and Exhibit
9 (Photo simulations).
a. Site location and development shall preserve the pre-existing character of the surrounding
buildings, land use, and the zoning district to the extent possible, while maintaining the function of
the communications equipment. Wireless communication facilities shall be integrated through
location, siting, and design to blend in with the existing characteristics of the site through application
of as many of the following measures as possible (examples are also provided below):
RESPONSE: The proposed WCF is on CCX-zoned. The immediately surrounding properties are
used as commercial businesses and residential homes. The proposed WCF is consistent with the
character of the surrounding structures, land use and zoning district to the extent possible. See
below. See also, Exhibit 4 (Site Plan) and Exhibit 9 (Photo simulations).
(1) Existing on-site vegetation shall be preserved, insofar as possible, or improved, and disturbance of
the existing topography shall be minimized, unless such disturbance would result in less visual impact
of the site to the surrounding area;
RESPONSE: The Property is currently developed with a parking lot surrounded by an existing 7’
wide landscape buffer consisting of a mix of evergreen and deciduous trees, grass, and shrubs.
The buffer along the west and south property lines is within the compound itself. See Exhibit 4
(Site Plan). The applicant does not anticipate that any existing vegetation will be disturbed
during construction or operation of the proposed facility, but to the extent that this occurs, the
applicant will restore the vegetation. The applicant does not propose any additional
landscaping; however, the applicant can supplement the landscaping within the existing buffer
area if deemed necessary by the City as a condition of approval.
(2) Towers or mounts shall be screened by placement of the structure among and adjacent to, within
20 feet, of three or more trees at least 50 percent of the height of the facility;
RESPONSE: The tower and associated equipment will be located behind the existing landscape
buffer for the parking lot, which includes approximately 10’-15’ tall deciduous and evergreen
trees that were planted when the parking lot was developed. These trees will provide a level of
screening of the facility and, while they are not currently 35’ in height (50% of the facility height),
they will get taller and broader over time, which will increase the level of screening.
(3) Location of facilities close to structures of a similar height;
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RESPONSE: There are no tall structures of similar height anywhere in the search area. However,
as previously mentioned, there are utility transmission poles along the adjacent street that are
approximately 40’ in height.
(4) Location of facilities toward the center of the site, and location of roof-mounted facilities toward
the interior area of the roof and the use of screening, in order to minimize view from adjacent
properties and rights-of-way;
RESPONSE: The proposed WCF is located so that it can take advantage of the screening
opportunity from the existing landscape buffer and places it closer to the existing utility
transmission poles along 37th Street.
(5) Provision of required setbacks;
RESPONSE: Setback requirements are addressed below at Section 13.06.545.H.2.a.
(6) Incorporation of the antenna, associated support structure, and equipment shelter as a building
element or architectural feature; and
RESPONSE: As demonstrated by the attached RF Justification at Exhibit 3, the height required to
achieve AT&T’s coverage objectives is 70 feet. There are no existing structures in the target
search ring area that lend themselves to a complimentary architectural feature tall enough to
achieve AT&T’s coverage objectives.
(7) Designing freestanding towers to appear as another structure or object that would be common in
the area, such as a flagpole or tree.
RESPONSE: The applicant is proposing a monopole with a low profile design that includes flush
mounted antennas. This design will significantly reduce the mass of the facility and make it
appear more like the utility and light poles that are common in the area.
b. Related equipment facilities used to house wireless communications equipment shall be located
within buildings or placed underground when possible. When they cannot be located in existing
buildings or placed underground, equipment shelters or cabinets shall be limited to a maximum floor
area of 400 square feet and a maximum height of 12 feet, shall be screened, and shall be insulated to
ensure noise levels do not exceed the ambient pre-development noise level at any residential
receiving property abutting the site with a maximum sound pressure level of 40 dB, pursuant to the
1993 ASHRAE Hardbook. Alternate methods for screening may include the use of building or parapet
walls, sight-obscuring fencing and/or landscaping, screen walls, or equipment enclosures or
camouflaging; and
RESPONSE: It is not feasible to locate the equipment underground, because of space constraints,
maintenance issues, and significant cost factors. The proposed equipment enclosure has a
footprint of approximately 50 square feet with a maximum height of approximately 9’. There
will also be a free standing equipment frame measuring approximately two feet deep by nine
feet long. The proposed equipment is well under the maximum floor area of 400 square feet.
The equipment will be insulated as needed to insure that noise levels do not exceed the
requirements of this section. The equipment area will be screened by the existing landscape
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buffer. The applicant agrees to plant additional landscaping within the existing buffer if
conditioned by the City. See Exhibit 4 (Site Plan, Sheet A-1.1).
c. Wireless communication facilities and related equipment facilities shall be of neutral colors such as
white, gray, blue, black, or green, or other appropriate color designed to disguise, conceal, or
camouflage the facility or equipment, or similar in building color in the case of facilities incorporated
as part of the features of a building, unless specifically required to be painted another color by a
federal or state authority. Other screening methods, such as the use of siding which is architecturally
compatible with adjacent buildings, or site-obscuring fencing materials may also be utilized. Wooden
poles are not required to be painted.
RESPONSE: The proposed WCF would be neutral grey color as approved by the City of Tacoma.
2. Setbacks.
a. Towers and other support structures up to 60 feet in height shall provide the setbacks required for
the underlying zone. Where a conditional use permit is required, minimum setbacks of 20 feet from all
property lines or the setbacks of the underlying zone, whichever are greater, shall be required. Towers
over 60 feet shall provide one additional foot of setback for every foot over 60 feet of height.
RESPONSE: The proposed 70’ monopole is subject to a conditional use permit. Thus, the
minimum setback required for a 70’ monopole is 30 feet (20’ + (10’over height limit) = 30’). The
proposed monopole will be set back 20’ from the front and interior side property lines. As such,
the applicant is requesting variances to the tower setback requirements to allow the 20’ setback.
See applicant’s response below to 13.06.545.G.9.
[Subsections 13.06.545.H.2.bd were intentionally excluded from this analysis because they are either
inapplicable to the proposed project or do not prompt an applicant response.]
e. Equipment structures shall comply with the setback requirements of the underlying zone, except in
the R-1, R-2, R-2SRD, NRX, and R-3 Districts, in which case a minimum setback of 20 feet from all
property lines shall be provided, or the minimum setback of the underlying zone, whichever is
greater.
RESPONSE: There are no setback requirements in the CCX zone, other than for a landscape
buffer. The proposed equipment will be setback a minimum of 7’ from the property lines, which
is outside the 7’ landscaping buffer. The proposed equipment structure complies with these
requirements as shown at Exhibit 4 (Site Plan).
3. Tower separation. An applicant will be required to demonstrate why it is necessary, from a
technical standpoint, to have a tower within one-half mile of a tower, whether it is owned or utilized
by the applicant or another provider, as well as why collocation is not feasible. The distance shall be
measured tower-to-tower regardless of property lines and rights-of-way. If a technical dispute arises,
the Director may require a third-party technical study to resolve the dispute. The cost of the technical
study shall be borne by the applicant or wireless service provider.
RESPONSE: Collocation is not feasible on the one tower located within one-half mile of the
proposed tower. It is a 30’ tall tower located at 119 S. 30th, which is approximately 1,400 feet
from the proposed tower. Please refer to the Alternative Site Analysis grid and RF Justification
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Document Exhibit 3 (RF Justification, Exhibit K) for technical explanations of why collocation on
this tower is not feasible.
4. Security fencing. Security fencing a minimum of six feet in height shall be required around the
perimeter of any tower site. The required fencing shall be colored or should be of a design which
blends into the character of the existing environment. No razor or ribbon wire may be utilized in
conjunction with the fence installation.
RESPONSE: The existing parking lot is surrounded by a 6’ chain link fence with barbed wire.
AT&T will extended the fence on two sides to fully enclose the compound See Exhibit 4 (Site Plan,
Sheet A-2). The fence extension will match the height/design of the existing fence.
5. Signage. No signs shall be permitted on towers. One non-illuminated identification sign, with a
maximum area of six square feet for all faces, shall be required per development site. The design of
the sign and its location on the site shall be subject to the approval of the Director and shall include
the name and telephone number of the provider(s).
RESPONSE: The applicant will install a non-illuminated identification sign that does not exceed
six square feet. A drawing of this sign is provided at Exhibit 4 (Site Plan, Sheet A-6). Sheet A-2 in
the drawings also shows the other potential proposed signage for this project, which the
applicant may be required to install for safety purposes.
6. Lights and signals. No lights or signals shall be permitted on towers unless required by the FCC or
FAA. [The remaining text of this subsection is inapplicable.]
RESPONSE: There will not be any lights or signals installed on the tower unless required by the
FCC or FAA.
7. Noise. No equipment shall be operated so as to produce noise in violation of Section
13.06.545.H.1.b and the maximum noise levels set forth in WAC 173-60.
RESPONSE: WAC 173-60 provides that the maximum noise level in Commercial Zones is 57 dBA.
Noise from the proposed WCF would not exceed 40 dBA at any nearby receiving property. The
Applicant will provide documentation showing the anticipated noise levels produced by the
proposed equipment upon request.
Section 13.06.545.H.1.b is addressed above.
[Subsections 13.06.545.H.8, I, and J address minor modifications, non-use/abandonment, and
enforcement, respectively. These subsections were intentionally excluded from this analysis because
they are either inapplicable or do not prompt an applicant response.]
9. Variance to development standards. The Director may, in such cases as deemed appropriate,
modify any of the aforementioned development standards upon a finding that: (a) reasonable
alternatives are to be provided to said standards which are in the spirit and intent of this section; or
(b) strict enforcement of the standards would cause undue or unnecessary hardship due to the unique
character or use of the property. Applications for variances shall be processed in accordance with the
provisions of Chapter 13.05.
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RESPONSE: Applicant proposes a modification or variance to the setback standard in Subsection
G.2.a. The proposed 70’ monopole is subject to a conditional use permit, and according to
Subsection G.2.a, the minimum setback required for a 70’ monopole is 30 feet (20’ + (10’over
height limit) = 30’). The proposed monopole will be set back 20’ from the front and interior side
property lines, to the south and west. Therefore, the applicant is proposing a 10’ variance to
these front and interior side property line setbacks.
The applicant requests that the Director grant a variance to the setback standard as reasonable
alternatives are provided to said standards that are in the spirit and intent of this section.
Reducing the tower setbacks to 20’ will allow AT&T to achieve the minimum required height of
70’ necessary to provide coverage to the area while keeping the overall footprint of the fenced
compound to only 30’x 24’. The reduced setback enables the applicant to construct a low profile
monopole with flush mounted antennas without expanding the compound. The flush mounted
design requires additional tower height, because the antennas are installed or stacked vertically
on the face of the pole rather than on a horizontal platform that extends out from the sides of
the tower. The result is a design that minimizes visual impact on the surrounding neighborhood.
Finally, the reduced setback from the west property line increases the separation from the
nearest residential property.
Section 13.06.640Conditional use permit.
A. Purpose. In many zones there are uses that may be compatible but because of their size, operating
characteristics, potential off-site impacts and/or other similar reasons warrant special review on a
case-by-case basis. The purpose of the conditional use permit review process is to determine if such a
use is appropriate at the proposed location and, if appropriate, to identify any additional conditions of
approval necessary to mitigate potential adverse impacts and ensure compatibility between the
conditional use and other existing and allowed uses in the same zoning district and in the vicinity of
the subject property. The zoning district use tables identify which uses require a conditional use
permit (see Sections 13.06.100, -.200, -.300, and -.400). These uses may be authorized by the Director
or Hearing Examiner in accordance with the procedures established in TMC 13.05 and the applicable
criteria outlined below.
RESPONSE: The zoning use table at Section 13.06.300.C.2 provides that the Applicant’s proposed
WCF in a CCX-zoned district requires a conditional use permit. See also table at Section
13.06.545.E.
B. Conditional uses and height. Since certain conditional uses have intrinsic characteristics related to
the function or operation of such uses, which may necessitate buildings or other structures associated
with such uses to exceed the height limits of the zoning districts in which the conditional uses may be
located, the Director or Hearing Examiner may authorize the height of buildings or other structures
associated with the following conditional uses to exceed the height limit set forth in the zoning district
in which such uses are located; provided, such height is consistent with the criteria contained in
subsection C of this section:
***
6. Wireless communication towers or wireless facilities, subject to the requirements set forth in
Section 13.06.545, and the time limitations set forth in Chapter 13.05, Table G.
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***
In order to ensure that the location and character of these uses will be compatible with the
Comprehensive Plan, a review and decision by the Director or Hearing Examiner are required prior to
the issuance of any conditional use permit.
RESPONSE: As addressed above, the height of the proposed WCF is the minimum height
necessary to fulfill AT&T’s coverage objectives. See Exhibit 3 (RF Justification).
Subsection C, including the Comprehensive Plan criterion, is addressed directly below.
C. Criteria. A conditional use permit shall be subject to the following criteria:
1. There shall be a demonstrated need for the use within the community at large which shall not be
contrary to the public interest.
RESPONSE: As explained in Section 3 (Proposal) of this Narrative and in the RF Justification at
Exhibit 3, AT&T’s RF engineers have identified a significant gap in coverage in the target
coverage area. This area of Tacoma does not have adequate service without the hospital site.
AT&T is committed to meeting the wireless communication needs of its Tacoma customers by
delivering faster and more reliable service.
2. The use shall be consistent with the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan, any adopted
neighborhood or community plan, and applicable ordinances of the City of Tacoma.
RESPONSE: The proposed project is consistent with the applicable Tacoma ordinances, as
addressed throughout this Narrative.
Tacoma is the principal growth center for the Tacoma-Pierce County metropolitan area and is a
growth center for the Puget Sound region. As explained below, the proposed project will provide
an essential utility to fulfill the community’s current and future needs in a manner that is
consistent with the City of Tacoma Comprehensive Plan (CP). (See Goal 5, p. Intro-2.)
Growth Strategy and Development Center Element
Tacoma’s population is expected to increase at a higher rate than it has over the past 65 years.
(CP at GD-2.) Tacoma’s Comprehensive Plan intends to accommodate this population growth, in
part, by encouraging dense, mixed-use centers where citizens have access to a wide range of
amenities and essential services. (CP at GD-5, 7). Mixed-Use Community Centers are slated to
have more residential development (townhomes and stacked flats), in addition to large-scale
commercial development. (CP at GD-10.) Community centers are also intended to be pedestrian
friendly.
Tacoma’s population increase and densification, in combination with growing reliance on
wireless devices, will require additional wireless communication facilities and technological
upgrades. The proposed project is within a mixed-use community center, where both businesses
and residents rely on wireless service for everything from primary phone service to paying bills to
ordering supplies. The WCF proposed by the Applicant would provide faster, more reliable
wireless service to the surrounding mixed-use center and the larger Tacoma network.
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Operation of the proposed WCF will not have any significant impact on traffic or parking, as
AT&T personnel would visit the site only about once a month, in a single vehicle, to perform
maintenance. Operation of the proposed WCF would not impact the walkability of the
neighborhood.
Generalized Land Use Element
Tacoma’s Generalized Land Use goal is to “achieve orderly, timely, desirable, planned growth
and development that enhances the quality of life for the citizens of Tacoma.” (CP at LU-1.) To
achieve this goal, the city acknowledges it must support essential public facilities, including
utilities, but that these facilities can be difficult to site because of concerns about appearance
and design, or health and environmental impacts. (CP at LU-11.)
The proposed project is consistent with the policies laid out to meet Tacoma’s Land Use goals as
they pertain to Service and Utility Facilities (CP at LU-11) and Urban Aesthetics and Design (LU12):
LU-GSEPF-1: Co-locate Facilities. As explained in prior sections of this narrative, the
Applicant was unable to find a suitable co-location opportunity for its antennas.
However, the proposed project, which is located on property with a TPU power
substation and 3 other towers, is consistent with this policy’s intent to avoid locating
utilities on separate sites, thus minimizing the impacts of the facilities.
LU-GSEPF-2: Avoid Adverse Effects. The proposed project would not compromise the
safety, health, or welfare of the citizens who work and live in the neighborhood. The
WCF would meet all structural safety standards and would be in compliance with FCC
regulations concerning RF emissions. See Exhibit 8 (MPE Letter).
LU-GSEPF-3: Avoid Resource Lands/Critical Areas: The proposed project is not sited on
resource lands or a critical area.
LU-GSEPF-4: Site Near Transportation. Operation of the proposed facility would not
generate substantial travel demand, as it would require only monthly maintenance from
AT&T personnel in a single vehicle.
LU-GSEPF-5: Public Involvement. The Applicant has participated in a community meeting
to explain the proposed project and answer questions. The Applicant will continue to
work with the City of Tacoma to address the public’s questions or concerns.
LU-GSEPF-7: Siting Requirements. The Applicant has complied with the siting
requirements for WCFs per TMC Section 13.06.545.G.
LU-UAD-28: Service and Utility Elements: The proposed project is sited and designed to
minimize negative impacts on the visual character of the surrounding neighborhood.
The proposed WCF is a low-profile monopole (alongside 2 lattice towers and 1 guyed
tower). The proposed monopole would be painted a neutral color approved by the City.
Utilities Element
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It is the City of Tacoma’s goal to “Provide optimum utility facilities and services that meet the
community’s current and future needs in a reliable, effective, efficient, economic and
environmentally responsible manner.” (Per Shanta Frantz at Tacoma Planning, wireless services
are considered a “utility” under the Comprehensive Plan.) Tacoma’s intent is to encourage other
non-municipal utility providers to provide a high level of service. (See CP at U-5 (Urban Growth
Areas).) Development of utility facilities should be dependent on the ability of services to support
growth. (CP at U-2.) It is anticipated growth will occur first in mixed-use centers, (CP at U-2),
such as the community mixed-use center where the proposed project is located.
The proposed project is consistent with the policies laid out to meet Tacoma’s Utilities goals as
they pertain to System Location and Design (CP at U-35):
U-SLD-3: Adequate Service Standards. The proposed project would provide improved
wireless service for citizens that increasingly rely on their cell phones as their primary
phone service, which is crucial from a public safety standpoint (in case of emergencies).
U-SLD-7: Public Participation. As noted above, AT&T has participated in a community
meeting to explain the proposed process and will continue to work with the City of
Tacoma to ensure that the public’s questions and concerns are thoroughly and timely
addressed.
U-SLD-8: Siting Criteria. The Applicant has complied with the WCF siting criteria laid out
in TMC 13.06 545.G.
U-SLD-9: Regional Utility Facilities: The proposed WCF would improve wireless service in
the surrounding neighborhood and AT&T’s regional network. Tacoma is a regional hub
for business and recreation, and residents and visitors alike depend on their wireless
service to be seamless as they travel through the area.
Neighborhood Element
The proposed site is in the Eastside Neighborhood. The Eastside is defined by I-5 to the north, city
limits to the east, East 72nd Street to the south and Pacific Avenue to the west. The Eastside
Neighborhoods Advisory Council of Tacoma (ENACT), one of eight recognized neighborhood
councils, emphasizes public safety and beautification of Tacoma’s Eastside District.
The proposed project would improve an essential service for this population, and support the
rapidly growing reliance on wireless devices.
A meeting with the Eastside Neighborhood Council is being scheduled for January 15, 2018. At
that meeting, the applicant will present the proposed project and address any concerns of
residents. An additional public meeting may also occur during the CUP review process.
3. The use shall be located, planned, and developed in such a manner that it is not inconsistent with
the health, safety, convenience, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the community.
The following shall be considered in making a decision on a conditional property use:
a. The generation of noise, noxious or offensive emissions, light, glare, traffic, or other nuisances
which may be injurious or to the detriment of a significant portion of the community.
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RESPONSE: The proposed WCF would be in compliance with City of Tacoma and Washington
State noise regulations, and would not generate a disruptive amount of noise. See also, Sections
13.06.545.H.1.b and 13.06.545.H.7, above. The proposed WCF would not produce any odors. No
lights are proposed for this project, unless required by the FCC. A letter confirming the proposed
WCF’s compliance with FCC regulations concerning the Maximum Permissible RF Emissions is
provided at Exhibit 8 (MPE Letter).
b. Availability of public services which may be necessary or desirable for the support of the use. These
may include, but shall not be limited to, availability of utilities, transportation systems (including
vehicular, pedestrian, and public transportation systems), education, police and fire facilities, and
social and health services.
RESPONSE: The proposed WCF would require electricity provided by Tacoma Public Utilities, but
would not require any water or sewer service. As explained elsewhere in this narrative, the
proposed WCF would provide improved wireless communication service to AT&T customers in
the surrounding neighborhood and improve AT&T’s network in the Tacoma area.
c. The adequacy of landscaping, screening, yard setbacks, open spaces, or other development
characteristics necessary to mitigate the impact of the use upon neighboring properties.
RESPONSE: The proposed project complies with the development standards for a WCF on CCXzoned property, as addressed above in Section 13.06.545.H, except setbacks for which a variance
is requested (see discussion above).
4. An application for a conditional use permit shall be processed in accordance with the provisions of
Chapter 13.05.
RESPONSE: The application criteria provided in Sections 13.05.010.AC are addressed below.

Chapter 13.05LAND USE PERMIT PROCEDURES
Section 13.05.010Application requirements for land use permits.
A. Purpose. The purpose of this section is to outline land use permit and application requirements.
RESPONSE: This subsection does not require an applicant response.
B. Applicability. The regulations identified in this section apply to land use permits for which the
Director and/or Hearing Examiner have decision-making authority. The applicant for a land use permit
requested under this title shall have the burden of proving that a proposal is consistent with the
criteria for such application.
RESPONSE: The proposed project is subject to the conditional use permit process and a final
decision by the Director of Planning and Development Services. The Applicant has addressed the
criteria for a CUP and the proposed WCF above.
C. Application Requirements.

TA3191 Pacific & 38th

Page 25 of 27

1. Predevelopment Conference. A predevelopment conference may be scheduled at the request of the
Department or the applicant. The predevelopment conference is intended to define the project scope
and identify regulatory requirements of Title 13, prior to preparing a land use proposal.
RESPONSE: Neither the Applicant nor the Department requested a predevelopment conference.
However, the Applicant has been working with the Department throughout this pre-application
process.
2. Pre-Application Meeting. The pre-application meeting is a meeting between Department staff and a
potential applicant for a land use permit to discuss the application submittal requirements and
pertinent fees. A pre-application meeting is required prior to submittal of an application for rezoning,
platting, height variances, conditional use permit, shoreline management substantial development
(including conditional use, variance, and revision), wetland/stream/Fish and Wildlife Habitat
Conservation Area (FWHCA) development permits, wetland/stream/FWHCA minor development
permits, and wetland/stream/FWHCA verifications. This requirement may be waived by the
Department. The pre-application meeting is optional for other permits.
RESPONSE: AT&T’s representatives had a pre-application meeting with staff on June 6, 2017.
See City’s file No. PRE17-0289
3. Applications Form and Content. The Department shall prescribe the form and content for complete
applications made pursuant to this title. The applicant is responsible for providing complete and
accurate information on all forms as specified below.
Applications shall include the following:
a. The correct number of completed Department application forms signed by the applicant;
RESPONSE: The Applicant has provided two signed copies of the Land Use Application form.
b. The correct number of documents, plans, or maps identified on the Department Submittal
Requirements form which are appropriate for the proposed project;
RESPONSE: Provided. Please see the Contents & Exhibits list included with this application.
c. A demonstration by the applicant of consistency with the applicable policies, regulations, and
criteria for approval of the permit requested;
RESPONSE: Provided throughout this application and in the supporting Exhibits.
d. A completed State Environmental Policy Act checklist, if required; containing all information
required to adequately determine the potential environmental impacts of the proposal;
RESPONSE: Provided.
e. Payment of all applicable fees as identified in Section 2.09.170. Required Filing Fees for Land Use
Applications; and
RESPONSE: The Applicant has provided the required application fees.
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f. Additional application information which may be requested by the Department and may include,
but is not limited to, the following: geotechnical studies, hydrologic studies, noise studies, air quality
studies, visual analysis, and transportation impact studies.
RESPONSE: AT&T will work with the City of Tacoma to answer questions about the proposed
project and to provide additional information as needed.

5.

CONCLUSION

AT&T’s proposed WCF meets all requirements of the City of Tacoma’s land use regulations, and AT&T
respectfully requests that the City approve AT&T’s proposal as designed, subject only to the standard
conditions of approval.
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EXHIBIT 1

EXHIBIT 9
Photo Simulations for Proposed AT&T Wireless Communications
Facility at 117 S 37th Street, Tacoma

Photo Simulation Locations

Photo-sim 3

Photo-sim 1

Photo-sim 4

Photo-sim 2

EXHIBIT 2
5/2/16

Search Ring
Washington Market

SITE ID:

Pacific and 38th relo
TA3363

PTN:

TBD

SITE NAME:

FA CODE: TBD

Candidates
Site Type

Intersection

Any

Pacific Ave and S 38th St

Antenna Type

Latitude
47.220919

Longitude

Elevation (ft)

-122.434029

60+

Azimuths

0-120-240

3 Antennas per sector : 9 antennas total

Technologies

LTE/UMTS

Feeder Cable Count

1 Fiber per sector

Frequencies

700/850/1900/2100/WCS

Antenna Line Equipment

6 RRHs per Sector

Site Emergency Class

Antenna Configuration

8' panel

Rad. Center (ft)

330

2

Site Objectives and Comments
General Candidate Location
Coverage Objective
Between S 36th St and S 46th St to This is for TA39 relo thus to maintain current
the north and south. And S. D St.
site coverage footprint and also to improve
and A. St.
area coverage gap.
Preferred location is in the middlle
of the search ring, not at the very
norrth or very south portion.
Search ring Radius (miles)

0.2 mile

Coverage Level
Suburban

> -82 dBm
Crown or ATC candidates? N/A

UMTS/LTE site id

City

County

N/A

Tacoma

Pierce

Date
3/30/2016

Comments
Area is relatively flat. Need to verify the
highest rad center that is allowed in this
area.

State
WA

RF Engineer
Brian Lin

Manager Approved
Vicki Littlefield

Approved Date
5/2/2016

Name:
SiteID:

Pacific and 38th relo
TA3363

EXHIBIT 3
TA3191
RF Justification

Coverage Justification
AT&T is proposing a new tower at 117 South 37th St., Tacoma, Washington (TA3191). This is an existing AT&T
service area serviced with a temporary facility as you can see in Exhibit D. AT&T is converting the temporary
structure to a permanent tower, thus the goal is to maintain current cellular service footprint, and ultimately improve
coverage at the same time. Exhibit A shows site location and general area information, current on-air sites can be
seen in Exhibit B. Exhibit C illustrates AT&T’s coverage without TA3191 in operation - this will create a new service
gap which is the very worst scenario for a wireless operator. As AT&T’s technology improves and expands from 2G
and 3G to 4G LTE, the company is committed to meeting all wireless communication needs of its customers by
delivering faster data speeds and more reliable and expansive voice and data connections, whether its customers
are in buildings, in vehicles, or outdoors. AT&T’s addition of new technology will also reduce the number of dropped
calls and otherwise address its customers’ reported service issues in the area.
The gap was determined as a result of analyzing a combination of customer complaints and service requests, as well
as from RF engineering design analysis.

The new tower will serve the existing Puget Sound Hospital site and several Pierce County medical and office
buildings to the north and west, as well as retail service businesses to the south along Pacific Avenue and homes in
the surrounding residential areas. The new tower will also serve important segments of I-5 and other major
transportation facilities in the area, including the interchange at the Tacoma Dome. This is one of the most traffic
congested area along I-5 corridor, the improved cellular coverage not only can provide high speed internet service,
the increased cellular capacity is able to improve network accessibility dramatically in case of emergency people
utilizing their mobile devices all at the time.
Exhibit E shows if the tower height is raised from 60ft to 70ft, it is able to expand the coverage footprint about 500 ft
to 800ft in each direction. Coverage area increases from 0.638 to 1.095 square miles, which is over 70% of
improvement. The coverage comparison of 60’ vs 70’ height is shown in Exhibit F. As can be seen in Exhibits E and
F, the 70-foot height provides important coverage improvement at the I-5 interchange to the north.

Coverage Justification

Continued

Our site acquisition professionals also have worked tirelessly in order to locate potential site locations in the
neighborhood while at the same time comply with City Codes. Exhibit G shows other candidate locations we have
investigated, and coverage analysis can be found from Exhibit H through Exhibit K.

The comparison table is shown in the last page. It indicates obvious coverage advantage if the tower is to be located
at 117 South 37th St with antenna height of 70ft. Other locations introduce significant cellular coverage and are not
adequate to meet AT&T’s coverage objectives.

Exhibit A - Area View

N

Exhibit B - Current sites and candidate locations

N

Exhibit C - Cellular Coverage without TA3191

Exhibit D - Cellular Coverage with current temp site -

N

Generated April 2014
Coverage Predictions are Computer Model Estimates

Tip height @ 60’

Exhibit E -

Cellular Coverage with new height proposal

-

Tip height @ 70’

Exhibit F - Coverage Comparison – tip height at 70’ vs. 60’

N

Exhibit G - Analysis of Alternate Site Locations
Substation

Rooftop

N

Power Pole

ATC Colocation

Generated April 2014
Coverage Predictions are Computer Model Estimates

Exhibit H - Substation with tip height 60’

Exhibit I - Rooftop with tip height 40’

Exhibit J - Power pole with tip height 56’

Exhibit K - ATC Colocation with tip height 20’

Analysis of Alternate Site Locations
AT&T engineers also evaluated 4 other candidates in the area to see if they would work
•

Substation: Location has elevation disadvantage of 15’-20’ to its immediate neighborhood.
Also, it is surrounded by buildings to the south and west. It provides inadequate cellular
coverage to the area.

•

Rooftop: Location is south of substation. Due to current building height and possible
extension limitation, it produces limited cellular footprint to the neighborhood.

•

Power Pole: Location is close to current temporary site by S 37th St. Due to power line
clearance restrictions thus the overall height, it doesn’t provide adequate cellular coverage.

•

ATC colocation: Location is close to Pacific Ave and S 40th St. Unfortunately due to extreme
height limitation, it will not be able to address the coverage issue well. It also opens up new
coverage gaps in the area.

Site location

Coordinates

Tip height (ft)

Coverage surface (mi^2)

Percentage

Current location

47.224891, -122.432207

70

1.095

100%

Current location

47.224891, -122.432207

60

0.638

58.26%

Substation

47.226724, -122.432979

60

0.372

33.97%

Rooftop

47.225922, -122.433573

40

0.203

18.54%

Power Pole

47.224772, -122.43266

56

0.418

38.17%

ATC colocation

47.221256, -122.433336

20

0.224

20.46%

